Robert Baggett
Franklin County Circuit Court Clerk

Circuit Civil Fees
Effective January 1st, 2026

DOMESTIC RELATIONS

Divorce Involving Minor Children

Divorce Without Minor Children

Motions/Petitions to Modify An Existing Case
Conservatorship

Contracts, Injuries, Employment Discrimination Suits

Torts, Personal Injury, Property Damage, Malpractice, Wrongful

death, Property Disputes

Civil Rights Suits, Tax Disputes, Special Remedies
Other Actions not otherwise Designated in this Section
Counter Complaint For Category Two Cases

CATEGORY TWO CASES

Appeals to Circuit or Chancery from Juvenile, Sessions, Probate,

Municipal Courts or Administration Hearing
Transfers of Cases from Other Counties

Requests for Writs of Mandamus, Quo Warranto Proceedings
Condemnation/Inverse Condemnations (State Pays No Lit. taxes)

Writs of Certiorari
Counter Complaint For Category Two Cases

CATEGORY 2.1 CASES

Delayed or Corrected Birth Certificates
Counter Complaint For Category 2.1 Cases

CATEGORY THREE CASES

Legitimation, Paternity, Termination of Parental Rights
Adoption

Name Changes, Restoration of Citizenship

Orders of Protection

Motion or Petition In An Existing Case

Modification of Parenting Plan, Civil Contempt Actions

Counter Complaints For Category Three Cases

Clerk's Fees

$250.00
$175.00

$75.00
$275.00
$275.00
$275.00

$275.00
$275.00
$275.00

$200.00

$200.00
$200.00
$200.00
$200.00
$200.00

$150.00
$150.00

$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$75.00
$75.00

$100.00

Lit. Taxes

$99.50
$99.50

$99.50
$99.50
$99.50

$99.50
$99.50

$99.50

$99.50
§75.75
$99.50

$99.50

$99.50
§75.75
$99.50
$99.50

Total

$349.50
$274.50

$75.00
$374.50
$374.50
$374.50

$374.50
$374.50
$275.00

$299.50

$200.00
$299.50
$275.75

$299.50
$200.00

$249.50
$150.00

$199.50
$175.75
$199.50
$199.50
$75.00
$75.00

$100.00
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CATEGORY FOUR CASES

Child Support Enforcement and Modification
Interstate Support Cases

MISCELLANEOUS FEES

Post Judgment Fees (Garnishment, Execution, Interrogatories,
Publications, Motions, Orders and Pleas)

Subpoena or Subpoena Duces Tecum

Copies

Certification and Seal

Preparing Record On Appeal

Preparing Public Notice For Publish

Sending Documents By Certified/Registered Mail
Clerk’s Fee For Handling Child Support/Spousal Support
Continuances

Computer Searches

SERVICE OF PROCESS FEES

Sheriff’s Department (Summons, Subpoenas, Show Cause,
Restraining Order)

Sheriff’s Department (Execution, Writ of Possession)
Sheriff’s Department (Wage Garnishment)

Service by Commissioner of Commerce & Insurance
Service by Publication

Service by Secretary of State

$75.00
$75.00

$25.00

$62.00

.50 per page

$5.00
$300.00
$25.00
Actual Cost
5%
$7.00
$7.00

$52.00

$52.00
$42.00
$15.00
$240.00
$20.00

$75.00
$75.00



