

**Robert Baggett**  
**Franklin County Circuit Court Clerk**

**Circuit Civil Fees**  
**Effective January 1st, 2026**

<b>DOMESTIC RELATIONS</b>	<b>Clerk's Fees</b>	<b>Lit. Taxes</b>	<b>Total</b>
Divorce Involving Minor Children	\$250.00	\$99.50	\$349.50
Divorce Without Minor Children	\$175.00	\$99.50	\$274.50
Motions/Petitions to Modify An Existing Case	\$75.00		\$75.00
Conservatorship	\$275.00	\$99.50	\$374.50
Contracts, Injuries, Employment Discrimination Suits	\$275.00	\$99.50	\$374.50
Torts, Personal Injury, Property Damage, Malpractice, Wrongful death, Property Disputes	\$275.00	\$99.50	\$374.50
Civil Rights Suits, Tax Disputes, Special Remedies	\$275.00	\$99.50	\$374.50
Other Actions not otherwise Designated in this Section	\$275.00	\$99.50	\$374.50
Counter Complaint For Category Two Cases	\$275.00		\$275.00
<b>CATEGORY TWO CASES</b>			
Appeals to Circuit or Chancery from Juvenile, Sessions, Probate, Municipal Courts or Administration Hearing	\$200.00	\$99.50	\$299.50
Transfers of Cases from Other Counties	\$200.00		\$200.00
Requests for Writs of Mandamus, Quo Warranto Proceedings	\$200.00	\$99.50	\$299.50
Condemnation/Inverse Condemnations (State Pays No Lit. taxes)	\$200.00	\$75.75	\$275.75
Writs of Certiorari	\$200.00	\$99.50	\$299.50
Counter Complaint For Category Two Cases	\$200.00		\$200.00
<b>CATEGORY 2.1 CASES</b>			
Delayed or Corrected Birth Certificates	\$150.00	\$99.50	\$249.50
Counter Complaint For Category 2.1 Cases	\$150.00		\$150.00
<b>CATEGORY THREE CASES</b>			
Legitimation, Paternity, Termination of Parental Rights	\$100.00	\$99.50	\$199.50
Adoption	\$100.00	\$75.75	\$175.75
Name Changes, Restoration of Citizenship	\$100.00	\$99.50	\$199.50
Orders of Protection	\$100.00	\$99.50	\$199.50
Motion or Petition In An Existing Case	\$75.00		\$75.00
Modification of Parenting Plan, Civil Contempt Actions	\$75.00		\$75.00
Counter Complaints For Category Three Cases	\$100.00		\$100.00

**Robert Baggett**  
**Franklin County Circuit Court Clerk**

**Circuit Civil Fees**  
**Effective January 1st, 2026**

**CATEGORY FOUR CASES**

Child Support Enforcement and Modification	\$75.00	\$75.00
Interstate Support Cases	\$75.00	\$75.00

**MISCELLANEOUS FEES**

Post Judgment Fees (Garnishment, Execution, Interrogatories, Publications, Motions, Orders and Pleas)	\$25.00
Subpoena or Subpoena Duces Tecum	\$62.00
Copies	.50 per page
Certification and Seal	\$5.00
Preparing Record On Appeal	\$300.00
Preparing Public Notice For Publish	\$25.00
Sending Documents By Certified/Registered Mail	Actual Cost
Clerk's Fee For Handling Child Support/Spousal Support	5%
Continuances	\$7.00
Computer Searches	\$7.00

**SERVICE OF PROCESS FEES**

Sheriff's Department (Summons, Subpoenas, Show Cause, Restraining Order)	\$52.00
Sheriff's Department (Execution, Writ of Possession)	\$52.00
Sheriff's Department (Wage Garnishment)	\$42.00
Service by Commissioner of Commerce & Insurance	\$15.00
Service by Publication	\$240.00
Service by Secretary of State	\$20.00